# COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD

# Ordinance No. 04-01-21

Introduced By:

Mayor & Council

Date Introduced:

April 5, 2021

Amendments Adopted:

None

Date Adopted:

May 3, 2021

Date Effective:

May 23, 2021

## AN ORDINANCE concerning

#### INDIGENOUS PEOPLES' AFFAIRS

FOR the purpose of establishing and providing for the composition of an Indigenous Peoples' Affairs Commission in and for the Town of Indian Head; specifying the duties and responsibilities of the Commission; and all matters generally related to an Indigenous Peoples' Affairs Commission in and for the Town of Indian Head.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

BY adding

Chapter 8 – COMMITTEES
Article V Indigenous Peoples' Affairs Committee
Sections 8-10 through 8-12
Code of the Town of Indian Head
(1990 Edition as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD, That new Sections 8-10 through 8-12, inclusive, be and they are hereby added to the Code of the Town of Indian Head (1990 as amended), Chapter 8, Committees, to be under the new Article V Indigenous Peoples' Affairs Commission, to follow immediately after Section 8-9 and to read as follows:

#### **CHAPTER 8 - COMMITTEES**

### ARTICLE V INDIGENOUS PEOPLES' AFFAIRS COMMISSION

- 8-10. ESTABLISHMENT AND COMPOSITION OF COMMISSION.
- A. THERE IS AN INDIGENOUS PEOPLES' AFFAIRS COMMISSION FOR THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD.
- B. THE COMMISSION SHALL BE COMPOSED OF FOUR VOTING MEMBERS APPOINTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR TERMS OF FIVE YEARS EACH. A VOTING MEMBER MAY BE REAPPOINTED FOR SUCCESSIVE TERMS OF FIVE YEARS EACH. THE VOTING MEMBERS SHALL INCLUDE:
- 1. TWO PISCATAWAY OR OTHER NATIVE AMERICAN TRIBAL MEMBERS; AND
  - 2. TWO TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD RESIDENTS.

- C. IN ADDITION TO THE FOUR VOTING MEMBERS, A MEMBER OF THE TOWN COUNCIL SELECTED BY THE COUNCIL SHALL BE AN EX-OFFICIO MEMBER OF THE COMMISSION WHO SHALL NOT HAVE A VOTE EXCEPT TO BREAK A TIE. THE EX OFFICIO MEMBER SHALL SERVE A TERM OF TWO YEARS, EXCEPT THAT THE TERM OF OFFICE SHALL TERMINATE WHEN THE COUNCIL MEMBER LEAVES OFFICE.
- D. IN THE EVENT OF A VACANCY, A REPLACEMENT COMMISSION MEMBER SHALL HAVE THE SAME QUALIFICATIONS, AND BE APPOINTED FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE UNEXPIRED TERM, IN THE SAME MANNER, AS THE MEMBER WHOSE VACANCY IS BEING FILLED.
- E. THE CHAIR OF THE COMMISSION SHALL BE APPOINTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR A TERM OF ONE YEAR. THE TERM OF THE CHAIR, BUT MAY BE RENEWED FOR ONE OR MORE SUCCESSIVE TERMS OF ONE YEAR EACH.
- F. THE TOWN COUNCIL SHALL APPOINT A MEMBER OF THE TOWN STAFF AS STAFF TO THE COMMISSION.
- 8-11. MEETINGS OF THE COMMISSION.

THE COMMISSION SHALL MEET QUARTERLY, OR MORE FREQUENTLY IF NECESSARY. COMMISSION MEETINGS SHALL TAKE PLACE ON THE SECOND MONDAY OF THE MONTH, OR ON SUCH OTHER DAY AS THE COMMISSION MAY DETERMINE.

8-12. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMMISSION.

THE COMMISSION HAS THE FOLLOWING DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES, IN ADDITION TO SUCH OTHER DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES AS MAY BE ASSIGNED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL:

- 1. ACT AS AN EXPLORATORY COMMISSION TO INVESTIGATE, STUDY AND REPORT TO THE TOWN COUNCIL ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE PAST AND PRESENT ROLES OF INDIGENOUS PEOPLES IN AND AROUND THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
- A. THE DERIVATION AND HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE OF THE TOWN'S NAME, "TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD";
- B. OFFENSES AND DISCRIMINATION PERPETRATED AGAINST INDIGENOUS PEOPLES IN AND AROUND THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD; AND
- C. PUBLIC PERCEPTIONS ABOUT INDIGENOUS PEOPLES IN AND AROUND THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD.
- 2. MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE TOWN COUNCIL REGARDING EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS THAT THE TOWN MAY UNDERTAKE TO EDUCATE THE PUBLIC ABOUT THE INDIGENOUS PEOPLES' HERITAGE IN AND AROUND THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD.
- 3. CONDUCT INTERVIEWS, RECEIVE PUBLIC OPINION AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE TOWN COUNCIL REGARDING THE TOWN'S NAME, "TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD".

**SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, that this Ordinance shall become effective at the expiration of twenty (20) calendar days after its approval by the Council.

INDIAN HEAD TOWN COUNCIL

Brandon Paulin, Mayor

Ron Sitoula, Vice Mayor

Randy Albright, Councilman

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

EXPLANATION:

CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. ((Double Parenthesis)) indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

Strike Out indicates matter stricken from bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.